(a) If the death of the Life Assured occurs on or after the Risk 

Commencement Date during the Policy Term while the policy is 

in force and not been surrendered and the claim is admitted, We 

will pay to the Claimant higher of the following as Death Benefit: 

(i) Sum Assured, or

(ii) Hundred and Five percent (105%) of all Premiums paid up

to date of death. 

Further Company shall continue to fund all future Premiums as 

per Clause 1.1.3. 

(b) In case of death of Life Assured during the Lock-in-Period and the

Fund Value of your policy is held in Discontinued Policy Fund,